to the Vendor at a price of HK$0.181 per Consideration Share in accordance with the Sale
and Purchase Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement), and the Convertible
Bonds in the principal amount of HK$8,056,310 was issued to the Vendor under the General
Mandate in accordance with the Subscription Agreement.

The approval for the listing of, and the permission to deal in the Consideration Shares and the
Conversion Shares upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds has been granted by the Listing
Division of the Stock Exchange.

– 2 –

EFFECT OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately before the Completion, (b) as
at the date of this announcement following the Completion, and (c) upon full conversion of
the Conversion Shares (assuming that there are no other changes in the share capital of the
Company from the date of this announcement up to the relevant allotment and issue) are set
out below:

Shareholders
(a) Immediately before

the Completion

(b) As at the date of
this announcement following

the Completion

(c) Upon full conversion of the
Conversion Shares (for

illustration purposes only) (Note 3)

Shares Approximately % Shares Approximately % Shares Approximately %

Hongsheng (Note 1) 266,250,000 53.25 266,250,000 47.93 266,250,000 44.38
Yongsheng (Note 2) 108,750,000 21.75 108,750,000 19.58 108,750,000 18.12
The Vendor – – 55,490,000 9.99 100,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 125,000,000 25.00 125,000,000 22.50 125,000,000 20.83

Total 500,000,000 100.00 555,490,000 100.00 600,000,000 100.00

(1) As at the date of this announcement following the Completion, Mr. Liu Yong Qiang directly owns

100% interest of Hongsheng, which in turn holds 266,250,000 shares or approximately 47.93% of the

issued Shares of the Company; therefore he is deemed, or taken to be interested in, all the shares held by

Hongsheng for the purpose of the SFO; pursuant to the acting in concert confirmation dated 14 June 2017,

in which Mr. Liu Yong Qiang is also deemed to be interested in 108,750,000 Shares or approximately

19.58% of the issued Shares owned by Yongsheng as a result of being a party acting in concert with Mr.